
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :22A028 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 11 2023 
CONTRACT NO :009901 REGION NO : 1 ALL BIDS REJECTED : Jan 26 2023 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL6106
HWY :SR 005
TITLE :I-5

DUWAMISH RIVER TO S LUCILE ST
CONCRETE PAVEMENT REHAB & JOINTS
22A028

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :KING

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

11/17/2022
08:23

DOT_RGGB01

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SEATTLE   WA  981084612

9125 10TH AVE S
GARY MERLINO CONSTRUCTION CO.,

------- LOW BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

531500CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

PREPARATION
1 MOBILIZATION 

L.S. 140.26 % -100.00 %

3,700,000.00 2,160,000.00 0.001,540,000.00

1.7000
2 REMOVING PLASTIC LINE 

342370.0000 L.F. 70.00 % -100.00 %

582,029.00 239,659.00 0.00
1.0000

342,370.00

105.0000
3 REMOVING PLASTIC TRAFFIC MARKING 

391.0000 EACH -12.50 % -100.00 %

41,055.00 -5,865.00 0.00
120.0000
46,920.00

430.0000
4 REMOVING RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER 

60.6000 HUND 145.71 % -100.00 %

26,058.00 15,453.00 0.00
175.0000
10,605.00

DRAINAGE

3,000.0000
5 REPLACE MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER

2.0000 EACH -40.00 % -100.00 %

6,000.00 -4,000.00 0.00
5,000.0000
10,000.00

STRUCTURE

850.0000
6 EXPANSION JOINT MODIFICATION -  COMP. SEAL & HEADER

167.2000 L.F. 30.77 % -100.00 %

142,120.00 33,440.00 0.00
650.0000

108,680.00

850.0000
7 EXPANSION JOINT MODIFICATION -  REPL. COMP. SEAL & HEADER

161.3000 L.F. 30.77 % -100.00 %

137,105.00 32,260.00 0.00
650.0000

104,845.00

CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
8 GRINDING SMOOTHNESS COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 0.00-1.00
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CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

840.0000
9 REPLACE CEMENT CONCRETE PANEL 

14050.0000 S.Y. 68.00 % -100.00 %

11,802,000.00 4,777,000.00 0.00
500.0000

7,025,000.00
10 PARTIAL DEPTH SPALL REPAIR 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

92,400.00 0.0092,400.00

13.0000
11 SEALING EXISTING LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE JOINT 

3458.0000 L.F. -74.00 % -100.00 %

44,954.00 -127,946.00 0.00
50.0000

172,900.00

28.2500
12 CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT GRINDING 

449374.0000 S.Y. 41.25 % -100.00 %

12,694,815.50 3,707,335.50 0.00
20.0000

8,987,480.00
13 REPLACE UNCOMPACTABLE MATERIAL 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

280,000.00 0.00280,000.00

HOT MIX ASPHALT

30.0000
14 GRINDING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

1284.0000 S.Y. 50.00 % -100.00 %

38,520.00 12,840.00 0.00
20.0000

25,680.00

EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING

140.0000
15 ESC LEAD 

191.0000 DAY -6.67 % -100.00 %

26,740.00 -1,910.00 0.00
150.0000
28,650.00

200.0000
16 INLET PROTECTION 

244.0000 EACH 33.33 % -100.00 %

48,800.00 12,200.00 0.00
150.0000
36,600.00

325.0000
17 STREET CLEANING 

570.0000 HR  30.00 % -100.00 %

185,250.00 42,750.00 0.00
250.0000

142,500.00
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EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING
18 EROSION/WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

84,000.00 0.0084,000.00

TRAFFIC

3,500.0000
19 INDUCTION LOOP TYPE R1S

48.0000 EACH 16.67 % -100.00 %

168,000.00 24,000.00 0.00
3,000.0000
144,000.00

600.0000
20 EXISTING LOOP TEST

190.0000 EACH 1,100.00 % -100.00 %

114,000.00 104,500.00 0.00
50.0000
9,500.00

110.0000
21 TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR 

7938.0000 HR  175.00 % -100.00 %

873,180.00 555,660.00 0.00
40.0000

317,520.00
22 REPAIR TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

60,000.00 0.0060,000.00

3.8000
23 PROFILED PLASTIC LINE 

278840.0000 L.F. 68.89 % -100.00 %

1,059,592.00 432,202.00 0.00
2.2500

627,390.00

8.0000
24 PROFILED PLASTIC WIDE LINE 

62640.0000 L.F. 28.00 % -100.00 %

501,120.00 109,620.00 0.00
6.2500

391,500.00

900.0000
25 PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW 

4.0000 EACH 80.00 % -100.00 %

3,600.00 1,600.00 0.00
500.0000
2,000.00

100.0000
26 PLASTIC DRAINAGE MARKING 

283.0000 EACH 42.86 % -100.00 %

28,300.00 8,490.00 0.00
70.0000

19,810.00

100.0000
27 PLASTIC JUNCTION BOX MARKING 

45.0000 EACH 11.11 % -100.00 %

4,500.00 450.00 0.00
90.0000
4,050.00
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TRAFFIC

900.0000
28 RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TYPE 2 

60.6000 HUND 28.57 % -100.00 %

54,540.00 12,120.00 0.00
700.0000
42,420.00

0.8500
29 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING-SHORT DURATION 

797660.0000 L.F. 112.50 % -100.00 %

678,011.00 358,947.00 0.00
0.4000

319,064.00

55.0000
30 TEMPORARY MISC. PAVEMENT MARKINGS - SHORT DURATION 

897.0000 EACH -21.43 % -100.00 %

49,335.00 -13,455.00 0.00
70.0000

62,790.00

3.0000
31 SEQUENTIAL ARROW SIGN 

7938.0000 HR  -40.00 % -100.00 %

23,814.00 -15,876.00 0.00
5.0000

39,690.00

6.0000
32 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN 

5292.0000 HR  -40.00 % -100.00 %

31,752.00 -21,168.00 0.00
10.0000

52,920.00
33 OTHER TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES 

L.S. 107.26 % -100.00 %

800,000.00 414,010.00 0.00385,990.00

110.0000
34 OTHER TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR 

14980.0000 HR  29.41 % -100.00 %

1,647,800.00 374,500.00 0.00
85.0000

1,273,300.00
35 TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR 

L.S. 210.76 % -100.00 %

665,000.00 451,010.00 0.00213,990.00

35.0000
36 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A 

432.0000 S.F. -12.50 % -100.00 %

15,120.00 -2,160.00 0.00
40.0000

17,280.00

110.0000
37 PATROL AND MAINTAIN TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES 

1800.0000 HR  29.41 % -100.00 %

198,000.00 45,000.00 0.00
85.0000

153,000.00

925.0000
38 PLASTIC HOV LANE SYMBOL 

59.0000 EACH 85.00 % -100.00 %

54,575.00 25,075.00 0.00
500.0000
29,500.00
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TRAFFIC

25.0000
39 PLASTIC CROSSHATCH MARKING 

977.0000 L.F. 92.31 % -100.00 %

24,425.00 11,724.00 0.00
13.0000

12,701.00

OTHER ITEMS
40 REFERENCING EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS

L.S. 83.33 % -100.00 %

110,000.00 50,000.00 0.0060,000.00
41 PROJECT PARTNERING 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

10,000.00 0.0010,000.00
42 TYPE B PROGRESS SCHEDULE 

L.S. 200.00 % -100.00 %

30,000.00 20,000.00 0.0010,000.00
43 ROADWAY SURVEYING 

L.S. 700.00 % -100.00 %

80,000.00 70,000.00 0.0010,000.00
44 FORCE ACCOUNT MINOR ELECTRICAL REPAIR

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

40,000.00 0.0040,000.00
45 FORCE ACCOUNT POTHOLING UTILITIES

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

10,000.00 0.0010,000.00
46 ROADSIDE CLEANUP 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

44,000.00 0.0044,000.00
47 REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

5.00 0.005.00
48 MINOR CHANGE 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 0.00-1.00
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OTHER ITEMS
49 AGGREGATE COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 0.00-1.00
50 SPCC PLAN 

L.S. -80.00 % -100.00 %

2,000.00 -8,000.00 0.0010,000.00
51 WORK ZONE SAFETY CONTINGENCY 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

75,000.00 0.0075,000.00
52 JUST IN TIME TRAINING 

L.S. 0.00 % -100.00 %

10,000.00 0.00 0.0010,000.00

$37,397,512.50 59.17% $0.00
LOW BIDDER REJECTED 

$23,496,047.00CONTRACT TOTAL

$37,397,512.50BASE TOTAL 59.17%$23,496,047.00

LOW BIDDER REJECTED


